No. 287, A.]

CHAPTER 281.

AN ACT to authorizeDouglas county to aid the Douglas County Agricultural society in the erection of fair buildings and other improvements, for the purpose of holding agricultural fairs and exhibitions.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Board authorized to appropriate \$1,000 for fair purposes.

SECTION 1. The board of supervisors of the county of Douglas in the state of Wisconsin, are hereby authorized and empowered to appropriate a sum, not exceeding four thousand dollars, to aid and assist the Douglas County Agricultural society, a duly organized and incorporated agricultural society in said county, in the erection of fences, sheds and fair buildings, on lands owned or used and occupied by said society, in the city of Superior, upon such terms and conditions as to the said county board may seem just and proper; said buildings and improvements and grounds, to be used for the purpose of holding annual fairs and exhibitions of an agricultural nature, for the benefit of the people of said county.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 27, 1899.